

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE MONTEMAYOR, COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE;
JOHN CORNYN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Petitioners,

v.

CORPORATE HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.;
AETNA HEALTH PLANS OF NORTH TEXAS, INC.;
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY ELIZABETH SENKEWICZ

Counsel of Record

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS

444 North Capitol Street, Suite 701

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 624-7790

JENNIFER R. COOK

Assistant Counsel for Health Policy

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS

MARC I. MACHIZ

COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD & TOLL, P.L.L.C.

1100 New York Ave., N.W.

West Tower, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-3700

*Counsel for National Association
of Insurance Commissioners*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. There is a Conflict in the Circuit Courts Regarding Whether State Independent Review Laws Create Alternative Enforcement Mechanisms to § 502; and Whether Such Laws, if Held to Provide a Remedy Supplemental to § 502, are Nevertheless Saved From Preemption as Laws Regulating Insurance	3
1. The Fifth Circuit decision in <i>Corporate Health</i> and the Seventh Circuit decision in <i>Moran</i> conflict as to whether state independent review laws provide an alternative enforcement mechanism to ERISA § 502.....	4
2. There is a conflict between the Fifth Circuit decision in <i>Corporate Health</i> and the Second Circuit decision in <i>Franklin Trust</i> as to whether the insurance saving clause can preserve from preemption a state law regulating insurance that provides a remedy.....	6
B. <i>Corporate Health</i> Raises Compelling Issues of Great Public Importance	7
1. The resolution of conflicts regarding the validity of state independent review laws are of great public importance.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. State laws that regulate insurance and add an enforcement mechanism or other remedy to those provided by ERISA § 502 are an important part of the regulation of insurance reserved for the states in § 514(b)(2)(A)	12
C. The Fifth Circuit Decision is Incorrect; Independent Review Laws do not Provide Remedies that Conflict with § 502, and Even if They are Remedies, They are Subject to the Saving Clause	13
1. <i>Pilot Life</i> did not take into account the presumption against preemption, which has informed this Court’s recent preemption opinions	13
2. State independent review laws do not add alternative enforcement mechanisms to ERISA	14
3. The saving clause § 514(b)(2)(A) should be read as limiting the preemptive effect of § 502	16
a. Under the plain language of ERISA, the insurance saving clause applies to all provisions of title I of ERISA, including § 502	17
b. The legislative history of ERISA is misleading, because the analogy to § 301 of LMRA is flawed	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	14
<i>Corporate Health Ins. v. Texas Dep't of Ins.</i> , 215 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	14
<i>Firestone Rubber v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	10, 11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	15
<i>Franklin H. Williams Ins. Trust v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1995)	2, 6, 7, 16
<i>Harris Trust and Saving Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2180 (2000)	18
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , No. 00-AR-1590-S, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15132 (N.D. Ala. Oct 10, 2000)	16
<i>In re Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 857 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Kanne v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 16
<i>Lewis v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 78 F.Supp.2d 1202 (W.D. Okla. 1999)	16
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	15, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moran v. Rush Prudential HMO, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2574, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 26053 (7th Cir. Oct. 19, 2000).....	2, 4, 5, 14, 15
<i>New York Conference of Blue Cross Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2143 (2000)	8, 15
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Selby v. Principal Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5283, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1495 (S.D. N.Y. Feb. 16, 2000)	16
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	2, 15, 18, 19
 FEDERAL STATUTES:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	<i>passim</i>
Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C § 1132(a)(1)(B)	5, 14, 15
Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144	17, 18
Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	17, 18
Section 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) ..	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 (LMRA), 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Section 301	4, 19
 STATE STATUTES:	
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 125/4-10.....	6, 9
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8371	13
Ala. Code § 27-12-24	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 500.2006.....	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50A-16-20	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50A-16-21	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50A-16-30	13
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3214(c)	7
Tex. Ins. Code art. 20A.09(e)	6
Tex. Ins. Code art. 20A.12A.....	6
Tex. Ins. Code art. 21.58A, § 6A	6
Tex. Ins. Code art. 21.58A, § 6(b)	6
Tex. Ins. Code art. 21.58A, § 6(c)	6
Wyo. Stat. § 26-15-124 (2000).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
7th Cir. R. 40(e)	5
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, LEXIS 1997 U.S. Briefs 1868, <i>UNUM</i> (No. 97-1868).....	14, 16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued	Page
Brief of the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae, <i>Moran</i> (No. 99-2574) (available in www.dol.gov/pwba/public/pubs/ab/moranfin.txt)	16
Geraldine Dallek and Karen Pollitz, Institute for Health Care Research and Policy, Georgetown University, <i>External Review of Health Plan Decisions: An Update</i> (May 2000)	8, 9
Health Carrier External Review Model Act (Model Act), Model No. 75, <i>I NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines</i> (2000)	1, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973) reprinted in 2 Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, <i>Legislative History of ERISA, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., 2359</i> (Comm. Print 1976)	19
Karen Pollitz, Geraldine Dallek and Nicole Tapay, Institute for Health Care Research and Policy, Georgetown University, <i>External Review of Health Plan Decisions: An Overview of Key Program Features in the States and Medicare</i> (Nov. 1998)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Managed Care Regulation and Oversight in Nine States</i> , Issue Brief, National Governor’s Association Center for Best Practices, June 28, 2000	8
NAIC Constitution, Article II. Mission Statement, <i>I NAIC Proceedings 1997</i>	1
NAIC, <i>External Grievance Review Procedures</i> (Oct 1, 2000) (available in www.naic.org/1whatsnew/)	9, 10
NAIC, <i>A Tradition in Consumer Protection</i> (1998)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187, cmt. d (1959)	11
The President’s Advisory Commission on Con- sumer Protection and Quality in the Health Care Industry, <i>Quality First: Better Health Care for All Americans, Final Report to the President of the United States</i> (1998)	8
